
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 
6.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset 
Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief 
Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Technical Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Date Issued 
30 October 2013 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of this meeting in private to 
consider items 14-17 which are exempt under paragraphs 3 or 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information, or to information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private.    
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 
A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  

access to the building 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exemp
[...]


 

15. EDWARD WOODS ESTATE - NORLAND, POYNTER & STEBBING : 
REGENERATION SCHEME UPDATE (E)  

 

16. CORPORATE CONTRACT FOR CARD ACQUIRING SERVICES (E)   

17. DISPOSAL OF 1-3 CARNWATH ROAD AND RELOCATION OF CO-
OP HOMES TENANTS ON 5 CARNWATH ROAD TO THE 
ADJACENT SITE (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 14 October 2013 

 

 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
 

 
67. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2013  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

69. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

70. REVENUE MONITOR 2013/14 : MONTH 4 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. That the budget virements of £3.375m General Fund and £17.782m HRA as 
outlined in Appendix 1 be agreed. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



____________________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
 other one off and on-going costs being met from 
within existing budgets.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

83. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

84. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items 
of business on the grounds that they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a person (including the authority as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

Page 9



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

85. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  2 SEPTEMBER 
2013 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2103 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

86. REQUEST TO AWARD AN INTERIM CONTRACT TO NOTTING HILL 
HOUSING FOR ELM GROVE HOUSE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any
[...]
es the recommendations of this Policy in the ongoing update to 

the surface water management plan; 
 

c) develops a highways sustainable drainage policy to set out the context 
and options available with a cost and delivery time frame; 

 
d) develops green infrastructure (GI) and sustainable drainage policies 

(SuDS) in each client department, in order to promote the uptake of GI 
and SuDS, and considers implementing GI and SuDS in all capital 
schemes; 
 

e) requires all capital scheme approvals to consider the implications for 
flood risk and to assess the costs and benefits of installing sustainable 
drainage; 
 

f) undertakes an assessment to determine whether there are any current 
opportunities for parks and green spaces to include flood risk mitigation 
measures; 

 
g) identifies a list of potential integrated water management and 

sustainable drainage projects for further evaluation and/or 
implementation across the whole range of Council assets and seeks 
third-party funding wherever possible to help bring these to fruition; 
 

2.2       It should be recognised, however, that all works will need to be done 
within existing budgets, where third party funding is not forthcoming.  The 
recommendations within this document, therefore, reflect long term goals 
for delivering an integrated water management strategy across the 
borough. 

 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1. The Water Management Policy for Hammersmith & Fulham is being 

adopted as a first step to ensuring that the authority uses its powers and 
undertakes its statutory duties to maximise best practice, including within 
its own assets, to address local, national and European requirements for 
better and more sustainable water management. 

 
 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
4.1. Changes in population, sea levels and weather systems are predicted to 

continue across the globe and throughout the rest of the century at an ever 
increasing rate. 
 

4.2. The 2011 Census revealed that the po
[...]
ays 
sustainable drainage policy needs to be developed to set out the 
context and options available with a cost and delivery time frame. 

 
9.3 It should be noted that virtually 100% of all road maintenance in the 

borough is surface renewal treatments only and any measure to 
develop permeable solutions, storage or attenuation measures come 

Page 28



with an additional high capital cost and hence could not be 
accommodated within existing budgets. 

 
9.4 The effectiveness of any permeable paving proposals are not currently 

known because of a lack of detail on ground permeability, although 
other measures could be considered. 

 
 Recommendation: 
• The Council should develop a highways sustainable drainage policy to 

set out the context and options available with a cost and delivery time 
frame. 

 
 
10. Summary of Recommendations 
 
10.1 In conclusion it is recommended that the Council: 
 
• implements, where it has yet to do so, the recommendations of the 

Flooding Scrutiny Task Force report of July 2012 as they relate to 
water management; 

• includes the recommendations of this policy in the ongoing update to 
the surface water management plan; 

• develops a highways sustainable drainage policy to set out the context 
and options available with a cost and delivery time frame; 

• develops green infrastructure and sustainable drainage policies in each 
client department, in order to promote the uptake of GI and SuDS, and 
considers implementing GI and SuDS in all capital schemes; 

• requires all capital scheme approvals to consider the implications for 
flood risk and to assess the costs and benefits of installing sustainable 
drainage; 

• undertakes an assessment to determine whether there are any current 
opportunities for parks and green spaces to include flood risk mitigation 
measures; 

• identifies a list of potential integrated water management and 
sustainable drainage projects for further evaluation and/or 
implementation across the who
[...]
uture. 

 
1.4  In the interim, officers will examine opportunities for combining the two 

ground maintenance contracts in LBHF and RBKC into a single contract, 
together with a review of the Housing Estate element in LBHF. This will 
result in some economies and efficiencies and these will tested under normal 
contract procurement procedures.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 30



2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That the recommendation in the Parks Service Review to align the ground 

maintenance contract with the RBKC ground maintenance contract end date 
of 31 March 2021 be agreed. 

2.2 To note that the Cabinet Member for Housing is in agreement with this 
approach on the basis that extending the existing contract will enable the 
Council’s tenants and leaseholders to benefit from continuing improvement 
in the service delivered, at a reduced cost; and that continuation of the 
existing combined parks and housing service will assist the Council in 
achieving its aspirations for achieving a seamless service across all land, 
ensuring that a high ‘tenure neutral’ standard is achieved which delivers 
value for money.  

2.3 That officers investigate and report back to the Cabinet Member for 
Residents Services and the Cabinet Member for Housing any further 
identifiable opportunities for efficiencies through a combined bi-borough 
ground maintenance contract and/ or possible future efficiencies with the 
recently market tested housing services contracts. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1 ELRS has now conducted a Bi-Borough review of parks services. Aligning 

the two grounds maintenance contracts following closer working between the 
two boroughs will allow the findings of the review to inform a new single bi-
borough ground maintenance contract and deliver economic efficiencies 
where appropriate or possible.  

 
  

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
4.1 Background 
 
4.1.1 In theory as it is non-statutory, the Parks service could cease completely. 

However, the current administrat
[...]
 It is 
anticipated that the changes will ensure a minimum impact on the high standards of 
street cleanliness in the borough but by altering the specification to be more output 
driven, this will enable Serco to be flexible with resources to maximise value for 
money. Suggested revisions include changes to specification that will give Serco the 
flexibility to achieve these objectives.  These will include: 
 
• cleansing frequency and standards 
• waste collection route changes (which would mean collection day changes for 

some residents),  
• changes to working hours,  
• reduction in vehicles and crew numbers, and  
• sickness reduction. 

 
The aim is still to strive for high standards, but there are risks which are explained in 
this report. 
 

1.4 Research has been undertaken to establish some other authorities’ findings when 
they have gone out to retender a waste and street cleansing contract in order to 
assist the Council’s assessment of benefits and disadvantages of re-procuring a new 
contract versus agreeing to an extension. A comparison of unit costs has also been 
possible on a Bi Borough basis. On balance, it is believed that an extension to the 
existing contract offers a balance between best value for money and on-going quality 
of service, for the reasons set out in section 6 of this report.   

1.5 Heads of Terms are being completed to reflect the proposed new revised 
arrangements with Serco. 

 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That  officers be instructed  to negotiate terms of a possible contract extension, 

including variations, with Serco as in the report on the exempt part of this agenda. 
2.2 That the extension end date be 2021, which would then be co-terminous with the 

Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea contract end date 
2.3 That the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resident Services, in consultation with 

the Executive Director for Environment, Leisure and Resident Services, approve any 
revised contractual terms. 

2.4 That a f
[...]
for people with 
dementia. 

2.6 To vary the grant funding agreement with the Pepper Pot Centre which 
terminates 31st March 2014 by extending the grant funding arrangements to 31 
March 2015 with a three month termination clause and a variation to phase 
funding over this period from a grant to Personal Budgets for day care places.  
Hammersmith and Fulham (H&F) recommendations 

2.7 To vary the contracts with Nubian Life and the Asian Health Agency (Shanti Day 
Service) which both terminate on 31 March 2014 by extending the contract term 
to  31 March 2015 with a three month termination clause and  to move the 
service from a block arrangement to  a personalised budget approach. 

2.8 To vary the contract with Notting Hill Housing Trust for Elgin Day Centre which 
terminates 30 September 2013 by extending the contract term to  31 March 2015 
with a three month termination clause and  to move the service from a block 
arrangement to a personalised budget approach. That a £50,000 saving is 
sought from the contract extension.  

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1  The main reason for the recommendations is to move day centres from block 

contracts to more personalised purchasing arrangements. 
3.2 Councils have been experiencing challenges in moving day services to more 

personalised arrangements, which is due to a number of reasons: 
• Day services have relied previously on block funding to subsidise the overall 

service, even if numbers are low e.g. building costs, core staffing etc. 
 

• The issue of potential market collapse i.e. providers may find it difficult to 
sustain themselves without guaranteed funding if numbers drop e.g. staff 
retention, utility bills, building rents etc. 
 

• Historical patterns of usage that reflected block funding arrangements and 
availability of places rather than being based on levels of need 

 
3.3  Also whilst we anticipate that older people in the future will want more choice and 

control over their services and have diffe
[...]
ats and £1,733 per month for each of six 1,044 sq ft 2 bed 
flats). This equates to a Net Present Value (net of management costs) 
over 30 years of £ 2,936,871.  
 

2.2. That the letting of the rooftop apartments be carried out by the Home Buy 
Team initially to applicants on the Home Buy register on a 2-year fixed-
term tenancy, and that the management be carried out by the in-house 
Housing Management service. 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1. The reason for this decision is to ensure the most economically 

advantageous use of the rooftop apartments is adopted at this time and, in 
line with Hammersmith & Fulham’s Housing Strategy – Building a Housing 
Ladder of Opportunity, create access to a wider range of housing options 
and varieties of tenure. 
 

 
 

Page 66



4.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
4.1. The Edward Woods Estate is located in the northeast of the borough 

overlooking the Westfield shopping centre. It is a purpose built estate 
consisting of three high rise (23 storey) and 4 medium rise (4/5 storey) 
blocks of flats and maisonettes. Over the last fifteen years, the estate has 
benefited from major public and private investment to support various 
regeneration and redevelopment initiatives. This has included the 
demolition of one medium-rise block and replacement with 122 new homes 
for sale and rent; the creation of a new urban park; the installation of 
CCTV; new pitched roofs, new windows and general improvements to the 
medium-rise blocks. All blocks have benefited from internal modernisation 
to meet the decent homes standard.  In addition, the medium-rise blocks 
have recently received external cladding to improve thermal efficiency and 
reduce householder fuel bills. 

  
4.2. The final phase of the original regeneration project was to address the 

three tower blocks and secure their structural integrity, improve thermal 
insulation, and enhance their physical appearance. Following a very limited 
scoping exercise at the schemes ince
[...]
1.2. Implement the new Householder Planning Package as set out in 
Appendix 2 to this report; and 

 
2.1.3. Implement the new Fixed Price Planning Performance 

Agreements as set out in Appendix 3 to this report. 
 
2.1.4. Charge a reasonable administration fee (initially proposed to be 

£25) for refunds of fees paid  where the refund is required for 
reasons not in the Council’s control, and a fee for confirmation of 
compliance with an enforcement notice (initially proposed to be 
£100).  

Page 73



Cabinet Report V.4  

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1 Providing pre-application advice and other project management services 

are incidental powers of the Planning authority and as such the Council is 
entitled to charge for the provision of the services to recover those costs.  
Increasing the prices to reflect the actual cost of the provision will remove 
any cost being passed to the taxpayer whilst also enabling the Council to 
improve on its current performance. 

 
3.2 The increases are not considered to be so high as to deter people from 

using the service, the benefit of which is set out in the report, but in 
summary ensures better applications are submitted to the Council which 
will enable decisions to be made in a timely way and ensure that decision 
making for complex schemes are achievable and do not fall foul of 
Government targets. 

 
 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
4.1 Local Planning Authorities are able to pass on the cost of operating non- 

statutory services.  As a result pre-application advice is a chargeable 
service, enabling the costs to be recovered, although at present these are 
not recovered fully. 

 
4.2 A decision is required from Cabinet because of the change in charging 

structure, for discretionary paid for services.  This requires Cabinet 
approval in accordance with the Council’s scheme of delegation and 
procurements rules. 

 
   

5. PRE-APPLICATION CHARGING 
5.1 The formula for pre-application charging was last reviewed i

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 11 November 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 Councillor Michael Cartwright  
 

 
93. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2013  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th October 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

95. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

96. REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 - MONTH 5 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the budget virements of £0.289m General Fund and 
£0.160m HRA as outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

97. A WATER MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to available resources, the Council: 

a) implements, where it has yet to do so, the recommendations of the 
Flooding Scrutiny Task Force report of July 2012 as they relate to water 
management; 

b) includes the recommendations of this Policy in the ongoing update to the 
surface water management plan; 

c) develops a highways sustainable drainage policy to set out the context 
and options available with a cost and delivery time frame; 

d) develops green infrastructure (GI) and sustainable drainage policies 
(SuDS) in each client department, in order to promote the uptake of GI 
and SuDS, and considers implementing GI and SuDS in all capital 
schemes; 

e) requires all capital scheme approvals to consider the implications for 
flood risk and to assess the costs and benefits of installing sustainable 
drainage; 

f) undertakes an assessment to determine whether there are any current 
opportunities for parks and green spaces to include flood risk mitigation 
measures; 

g) identifies a list of potential integrated water management and sustainable 
drainage projects for further evaluation and/or implementation across the 
whole range of Council assets and seeks third-party funding wherever 
possible to help bring these to fruition; 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

98. EXTENSION AND RE-ALIGNMENT OF THE QUADRON GROUND 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet agrees that 
i) The recommendation in the Parks Service Review to align the ground 

maintenance contract with the RBKC ground maintenance contract end 
date of 31 March 2021 be agreed. 

ii) Cabinet notes that the Cabinet Member for Housing is in agreement with 
this approach on the basis that extending the existing contract will 
enable the Council’s tenants and leaseholders to benefit from continuing 
improvement in the service delivered, at a reduced cost; and that 
continuation of the existing combined parks and housing service will 
assist the Council in achieving its aspirations for achieving a seamless 
service across all land, ensuring that a high ‘tenure neutral’ standard is 
achieved which delivers value for money.  

iii) Officers investigate and report back to the Cabinet Member for 
Residents Services and the Cabinet Member for Housing any further 
identifiable opportunities for efficiencies through a combined bi-borough 
ground maintenance contract and/ or possible future efficiencies with the 
recently market tested housing services contracts. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

99. POTENTIAL EXTENSION OF SERCO WASTE CONTRACT  
 
Cllr Cartwright questioned whether the contract with Serco should be extended 
now, highlighting the recent departure of the Serco Chief Executive following 
fraud allegations. The Leader argued that Serco should be judged on their 
performance fulfilling the existing contract and not on alleged actions by one 
division. It was also highlighted that the contract was at a break point, and as 
such the Council’s options were to either continue with the contract with some 
amendments as proposed, or to break the contract and commence a full market 
tender exercise. It was argued that the latter option would be expensive and 
time consuming, and so not in the best interests of the Borough’s residents.  
 
RESOLVED : 
That Cabinet agree 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

i) That  officers be instructed  to negotiate terms of a possible contract 
extension, including variations, with Serco as in the report on the exempt 
part of this agenda. 

ii) That the extension end date be 2021, which would then be co-terminous 
with the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea contract end date 

iii) That the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resident Services, in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Environment, Leisure and 
Resident Services, approve any revised contractual terms. 

iv) That a further report to be submitted for approval if required. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

100. APPROVAL TO VARY CONTRACTS FOR OLDER PEOPLE'S DAY 
SERVICES TO ENABLE A PHASED APPROACH TO MOVE THE SERVICES 
TO PERSONAL BUDGETS AND DIRECT PAYMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet agree  
i) To vary the contracts with Nubian Life and the Asian Health Agency 

(Shanti Day Service) which both terminate on 31 March 2014 by 
extending the contract term to  31 March 2015 with a three month 
termination clause and  to move the service from a block arrangement to  
a personalised budget approach. 

ii) To vary the contract with Notting Hill Housing Trust for Elgin Day Centre 
which terminates 30 September 2013 by extending the contract term to  
31 March 2015 with a three month termination clause and  to move the 
service from a block arrangement to a personalised budget approach. 
That a £50,000 saving is sought from the contract extension.  

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

101. EDWARD WOODS ESTATE - NORLAND, POYNTER & STEBBING 
ROOFTOP APARTMENTS  
 
Cllr Cartwright questioned how the Council would be addressing the issues 
raised in the report, arguing that it showed that the Council had been 
incompetent. The Leader responded by explaining that the current 
administration had inherited a flawed arrangement with the ALMO (Arm’s 
Length Management Organisation) and that there had been manifest 
incompetence in the management of the scheme, including financial. The 
Council had not abdicated its responsibilities and had taken back control of the 
scheme at the first opportunity and took measures to address a building project 
that was severely over-budget and running behind schedule. It was also noted 
that the Council would now be keeping the asset and receiving a rental income 
from it.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Cabinet agree 

i) That the rooftop apartments are retained by the Council within the 
HRA and let at discount market rent (80% of market rent), estimated 
to be in the region of £243,288 per annum (based on £1,646 per 
month for each of six 735 sq ft 2 bed flats and £1,733 per month for 
each of six 1,044 sq ft 2 bed flats). This equates to a Net Present 
Value (net of management costs) over 30 years of £ 2,936,871.  

ii) That the letting of the rooftop apartments be carried out by the Home 
Buy Team initially to applicants on the Home Buy register on a 2-year 
fixed-term tenancy, and that the management be carried out by the 
in-house Housing Management service. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

102. REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR PRE-
APPLICATION CHARGES, HOUSEHOLDER PLANNING SERVICES AND 
FIXED PRICE PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
That Cabinet agree to 

i) Implement the amended Pre-Application charging structure as set out 
in Appendix 1 to this report; 

ii) Implement the new Householder Planning Package as set out in 
Appendix 2 to this report;  

iii) Implement the new Fixed Price Planning Performance Agreements 
as set out in Appendix 3 to this report; and 

iv) Charge a reasonable administration fee (initially proposed to be £25) 
for refunds of fees paid  where the refund is required for reasons not 
in the Council’s control, and a fee for confirmation of compliance with 
an enforcement notice (initially proposed to be £100).  

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

103. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

104. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person or company 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

105. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 
2013 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th October 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

106. POTENTIAL EXTENSION OF SERCO WASTE CONTRACT ;  EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt aspects of the report be noted.  
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

107. EDWARD WOODS ESTATE - NORLAND, POYNTER & STEBBING : 
REGENERATION SCHEME UPDATE (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt aspects of the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

108. CORPORATE CONTRACT FOR CARD ACQUIRING SERVICES (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt report be agreed 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

109. DISPOSAL OF 1-3 CARNWATH ROAD AND RELOCATION OF CO-OP 
HOMES TENANTS ON 5 CARNWATH ROAD TO THE ADJACENT SITE (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt report be agreed.  
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.35 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 


